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INSTALLATION OF THREE GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELLS, SOIL AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND
ANALYSES

1630-162™ Avenue

San Leandro, California
{STID 1361)

Prepared for:

Mr. Hiro Fukushima
13071 Hilliker Place
Livermore, CA 84550

June 6, 1985

o

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES



P.0. BOX 1630 PLEASANTON CA 94566  (510)462-9763 Fax:(510)462-9726

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES

June 6, 1995

Mr. Hiro Fukushima
13017 Hilliker Place
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Installation of three (3) groundwater monitoring wells, soil and
groundwater sampling and analyses at 1630-162™ Avenue,
San Leandro, California (STID 1361).

Dear Mr. Fukushima:

" Enclosed is' the subject report required by the Alameda County Department of

Environmental Health for the above mentionad address.

Cop/es of this report have been enclosed and should be send to Mr. Scott O. Seery
at the Alameda County, and to the Regional Water Quality Contro/ Board

We appreciate the opportunity to provide our consulting engineering and
~ geologic/hydrogeologic setvices to Hiro’s Nursery. Please contact either of the
unders:gned if you -have questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

- ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SER VICES

T lor b Gl it
Valentin Constantinescu, R.E.A., C.E.C.M.
Senior Environmental Geologist
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INTRODUCTION

ALFA Environmental Remediation Services (ALFA) instalied, developed, and
sampled three (3) groundwater monitoring wells at the above referenced site on
May 9, 15 and 22, 1995. The tasks described were undertaken in response to
requirements set forth by Mr. Scott 0. Seery, Senior Hazardous Materials
Specialist with the Alameda County Health Services Agency {ACHSA) and are
intended to comply with standards for such work established by the ACHSA and
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board {(RWQCB). Work was
performed in accordance with the September 25, 1994 Work Plan and the
December 15, 1994 Addendum prepared by John P. Cummings and Associates

(JPCA).
OVERVIEW OF RELEVANT ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE ACTIVITIES

In front of one of the site garages (see Plate 1) was a gasoline pump which
serviced a 550 gallon underground storage tank (UST) (northern tank). This tank
was installed in the 1970’s. A second undérground storage tank {southern tank} '
was located adjacent to the small nursery office, on the west side of the property.
This gasoline underground storage tank was removed in 1992,

Four soil borings were drilled in the vicinity of the two USTs and tested for total
volatile hydrocarbons {TVH) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes. Soil
samples taken from the soil borings designated SB1 and SB2, located near the east

and west ends of the northern UST, presented TVH concentrations at 230 and 79
parts per million (ppm), respectively, p-xylene level was 3 ppm in SB1 and 3ppmin -
SB2. In addition, m-xylene was’ detected in SB2 at 7 ppm, making the total xylenes

* in 8B2 equal to 10 ppm. No other BTEX compounds were detected in SB1 and
SB2. . S : : :

On August 31, 1989 a second soil and groundwater sampling event Wés
performed in the area of northern UST. Two soil borings were drilled; SB-5 was

drilled slightly upgradient of-the tank and SB-6 was drilied approximately 30 feet in-

the presumed downgradient direction. Analytical results for soil samples collected
from SB5 and SB6 indicated that TVH/BTEX compounds were_not present above
detection limits in the soil beneath the saturated zone in SBBH, or in the unsaturated
soil in SB-6. Analytical results of grab water samples-collected from SB-5 and SB-6
showed 4.5 parts per billion (ppb) of benzene, 9.9 ppb of p-xylene, 0.8 ppb-of m-
xylene, and 290 ppb of TVH in SB-5. Benzene was the only compound detected in
the grab water sample collected from SB-6, at a concentration of 1.6 ppb.
However, these samples may not be representative of groundwater guality, since
these are grab samples collected through the augers.
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On September 3, 1992 the southern tank was removed. Two soil samples acquired
from the tank pit and one composite soil sample from the excavated soil stockpile
were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), for Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTE&X) and for Total Lead. TPH-G and
BTEX compounds were below the reporting limit (not detected). Total Lead was
present in all soil samples at low levels (5.4 to 6.9 ppm). The former tank pit was
backfilled with the excavated soil from the stockpile in accordance with the
September 17, 1992 letter signed by Mr. Robert Weston, Hazardous Materials
Specialist with Alameda County-Health Care Services Agency.

The northern tank, a 500-gallon underground storage tank (UST) containing
gasoline was removed from this site in August of 1994, At the time of the removal
the UST was very rusty and pitted over much of the exterior. Holes were found on
the upper/lower surfaces and the ends of the tank. One soil sample collected
from the bottom of the excavation contained up to 18 parts per million {ppm) of
total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G) and 0.45 ppm of benzene, 0.025
of toluene, 0.66 ppm of ethylbenzene, and 1.3 ppm of xylenes.

INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING OF THREE (3) GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELLS

Prior to initiation of field work, ALFA acquired well-installation permits from the
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency, and notified the ACHCSA. ALFA notified
Underground Storage Allert to request delineation of public underground utilities.
As a further precaution, each boring location was probed to a depth of 4 feet with
a hand auger before drilling. '

The site wells were constructed on May 9, 1995 at those locations shown in Plate
1, attached, in the soil borings advanced using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped
with 8-inch outside diameter, continuous-flight, hollow-stem augers by employees
of Bayland Drilling (drilling license C57-374152); under the direction of an ALFA
geologist. Soil samples were obtained at b ft intervals, for logging using the Unified
Soil Classification System and for analyses. Lithologic boring logs are presented in
Attachment B. The samples were acquired within a California Meodified Split-Spoon
Sampler driven 18 inches into undisturbed soil using a standard 30-inch drop of a
140-pound hammer. The number of blows needed to drive the sampler each 6-inch
increment were counted and recorded to evaluate the relative consistency of the
soil. The sampler was fitted with clean brass sleeves 1.9 inches in diameter by 6.0
inches in length. Upon opening the sampler the lowermost sample tube {with no
headspace) contained within was removed and its ends nromptly covered with
teflon pads fitted with plastic caps, and sealed with duct tape. Selected sample
tubes were labeled, placed on ice in a cooler &t a temperature of 4 degrees Celsius,
for transport to a State Certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory under chain
of custoay. Soil samples were field screened far the presence or absence ot
volatile hydrocarbon contamination utilizing a portable field photoionization
detector (PID].
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The wells were advanced to 20 ft, ten feet into the saturated zone. The wells were
developed on May 15, 1995 and sampled on May 22, 1995 in accordance with
protocol set forth by the RWQCB in the document titled "Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground
Tanks...Tri-Regional Recommendations ™.

The wells were constructed of two-inch inside-diameter threaded blank Schedule
40 PVC risers attached to 0.01-inch slotted PVC well screen. The slotted screen
extended approximately five foot above the groundwater surface in the well to
account for fluctuations in groundwater elevation. Monterey silica sand #3 was
used to pack the screened interval and one foot of bentonite seal composed of
1/4" pellets hydrated with distilled water was placed above the screened interval
to preclude surface water infiltration. Well construction details are presented in
Attachment B.

The wells were finished with neat cement grout to grade and fitted with a locking
well cap and "christy box" traffic cover. The newly installed wells were allowed to
equilibrate, developed on May 15, 1995 using a dedicated surge block and by
pumping more than five volumes from each well, and then sampled on May 22,
1995. Depth to static groundwater within each well was measured with an

.electrical tape prior to purging. Following calculations to determine well casing
- volumes, each well was then purged of more than three well volumes using a

peristaltic pump and a dedicated tubing until temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity measurements stabilized and the water. was observed to be relatively
non-turbid. Measurements of pH, conductivity and temperature were acquired and
recorded as referenced within Attachment B.

After the wells have been purged, recharged, and stabilized, water samples were
acquired within a clean, disposable polyethylene bailer [owered 10 a point just

below the surface of the water table. Upon bringing the bailer to grade, the sample.

was promptly transferred to Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing
sufficient HCI preservative to reduce the sample pH to <2.0, and to 1-liter plastic
bottles preserved with HNO,, with care given to minimize off-gassing. The water
sample for Lead analysis was filtered in the field. The vials were filled so ro

“headspace bubbles formed when inverted.

~ Each container was labeled, placed in a cooler on ice at a temperature of 4 degrees

Celsius, for transport to a State Certified hazardous waste analytical laboratory
under chain of custody. The samples thus acquired were free of sheen or other
evidence of free product.

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Gasoline (TPH-G), for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xyienes (BTE&X),
and for Total Lead using EPA-approved Methods.

i
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Drill cuttings were placed on visqueen and covered with visqueen. The soil cuttings
will be stored on-site pending development of an appropriate disposal protocol. The
surge and purge water from each well was stored in a labeled 55-gallon drum. This
drum will be stored on-site pending development of an appropriate disposal
protocol.

GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

On May 22, 1995 the elevations of the well heads were surveyed using an
Alameda County benchmark located in the South-East corner of intersection of
Maubert Avenue and 162nd Avenue (see Table 1 and Attachment D). Groundwater
levels were measured by ALFA in the monitoring wells designated MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3. Groundwater level data as measured on May 22, 1995 are presented in
Table 1.

On May 22, 1995 the groundwater flow direction was N82W and the gradient
value was 0.014 ft/ft {see Plate 1, and Table 1).

Field Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Drilling and sampling equipment was steam cleaned or tharoughly scrubbed with
alconox solution followed by a distilled water rinse prior to being brought on site
and between samplings. Sample blank was taken prior to water sampllng and
analyzed by the lab.

Site Safety

Because of the sampling methods employed during this phase of investigation,
exposure to any contaminated soil was kept to a minimum. As a precaution a Site

-Safety Plan was prepared and signed in the field (see Attachment D).

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Copies of the reports of certified taboratory analyses are attached hereto as
Attachment C. o

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Soil and groundwater analytical results indicate that TPH-G, and BTEX compounds
are below the level of detection, Traces of Total Lead were detected in soil. These
values for Total Lead are well below any regulatory level.

To comply with standards established by the ACHCSA and the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) quarterly groundwater sampling
will be performed during the next nine months.



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA (a,b}

May 1995
Well No. Elevation of Depth to Water-feve/
MP (ft, NGVD Water Elevation
of 1928)(c) Below MP (ft} (ft NGVD of 1929)
Mw-1 38.86 7.88 30.88
MWw-2 39.35 8.02 3171.33
MW-3 39.63 813 371.50

fa) Survey Benchmark: a standard Alameda County bronze disk near the
southeasterly corner of intersection of Maubert Avenue and 162™ Avenue. Disc is
stamped "Mau-162""1978", elevation 64.3746 feet. Elevations are refative to the
National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) of 1929,

{b) Measurements taken in May 22, 1995 by ALFA’s personnel.

74 2 ST

fc) MP = Measuring point, north rim of wel/ casing.

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES
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ATTACHMENT B

LITHOLOGIC LOGS, WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS,
AND WELL MONITORING FORMS

ALFA



SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 1620—162nd AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CA
CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA BORE HOLE: MW—1

DATE DRILLED: 5/9/95 DRILLED BY: BAYLAND DRILLING
L OGGED BY: VALENTIN CONSTANTINESCU

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTICN ggifieol Log Penetration
Collected S Collected .
SEE\;:OQWCE ° Eé(clm(;le Color, Groin size, Texture, [|Classi- Bl €c - PIC Readings
INT | No Moisture, Consistency, Qder |fication ows / 18

ASPHALT (3") AND FILL MATERIAL.

S MW1-5’ CLAY, VERY DARK GRAY, (10YR3/1), 5 8, 6 0 PPM
LOW DILATANCY, HIGH TOUGHNESS, STIFF,
OAMP, NG ODOR
____ cL
10 MW1—10"f cLAY, BLACK, (10YR2/1), LOW DILATANCY, 5, 8, 14 0 PPM

HIGH TOUGHNESS, VERY STIFF, MOIST 7O VERY
MOIST, RO ODOR

GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT APPRCX. 10 FT.

15 CLAYEY SAND, YELLOWISH BROWN, (10YRS/4), - 4,5 8

15% CLAY, SAND MWEDIUM TO COARSE, POORLY o PPM
— SORTER, SUBANGULAR TO SUBROUNDED, MEDIUM sc
DENSE, WET, NO ODOR.

CLAYEY SAND, YELLOWISH BROWN (10YRS/4), 4, 8, 2 O PPM
Bn 20% CLAY, SAND MEDCIUM TO COARSE, POORLY

U SORTED, ANGULAR TO SUBROULMDED, LOOSE,

NN

WET, NC ODOR.

) |
[
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SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 1630-162nd AVENUE, SAN LEANDRC, CA
CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA BORE HOLE: MW—=2

DATE DRILLED: 5/9/95 DRILLED BY: BAYLAND DRILLING
LOGGED BY: VALENTIN CONSTANTINESCU

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTION gg‘lfied Log Penetration
L llected o Collected .
SEiFOo.ch Co eimeple Color, Grain size, Texture, CIlCLSSII_ Bl S PID Reodlngs
INT NG Moisture, Consistency, Odor fication ows / 18

ASPHALT (3") AND FILL MATERIAL

S IR MW2 5" | LAY, BLACK, {10YR2/10, LOW DILATANCY, 4, 6, 9 0 PPM
HIGH TOUGHNESS, STIFF, DAMP, NO CDOR.

CL

%58 MWZE—10°| CLAY. VERY DARK BROWN. (10YR2/2), 4, 7, 14 0 FPM
LOW DILATANCY, MEDIUM TOUGHNESS,
— VERY STIFF, MOIST TO VERY MOIST, NO ODOR

GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT AFPROX 10 FT.

CLAYEY SAND, YELLOWISH BROWN, {10YR5/4}, / 4, 8, 7 G PPM
20% CLAY, SAND. FINE TC MEDIUM, POORLY SC

SORTED, SUBANGULAR TO SUSROUNDED, MEDIUM

DENSE, WET, NO QDOR. p

CLAYEY SAND, YELLOWISH BROWN, {10YR5/4), i 35 5 O PPM

80 20% CLAY, SAND' FINE TG MEDIUM, POORLY
SORTED, ANGUIAR TO SUBRQUNDED, LOOSE T0
MEDIUM DENSE, WET, NO ODOR.

25




SOIL BORING LOG

LOCATION: 1630—162nd AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CA
CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA BORE HOLE: MW—=3

DATE DRILLED: 5/9/95 DRILLED BY: BAYLAND DRILLING
LOGGED BY: VALENTIN CONSTANTINESCU

Depth Samples SOIL DESCRIPTIDN g”if'ed . Penetroation
Below Collected o 8 | Collected .
Eurfocd Sample Color, Grain size, Texture, [Classi= B - PID Readings
INT No Moisture, Consistency, Odor fication cws / 18
. ASPHALT (3°) AND FILL MATERIAL IAIHIXA
5 MW3 -5’ CLAY, BLACK, {10YR2/1), LOW DILATANCY, 4, 6, 8 0 PPM
MEDIUM TOUGHNESS, STIFF, DAMP, NG OOOR.
_ cL
10 MW3—10°| CLAY, VERY DARK GRAVISH BROWN, (10YR3/2). 5, 7. 10 0 PPM
LOW DILATANCY, MEDIUM TOUGHNESS,
— VERY STIFF, MOIST, NO CDOR,
- GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED AT APPROX. 10 FT.
. CLAYEY SAND, BROWN, (1CYRS/3), 3 4.6 0 PPM
20% CLAY, SAND: FINE TO COARSE, PGORLY a0
SORTED, SUBANGULAR TO ROUNDED, LOCSE ’
— TC MEDIUM DENSE, WET, NO ODOR.
CLAYEY SAND, GRAYISH BROWN, (10YRS/2), .45 0 PPM
80 15 CLAY, SAND: FINE TC MEDIUM, POORLY
SORTED, SUBROUNDED 70 ROUNDED :QOSE
WET, NO QDOR.
—— 23




WELL DETAILS

Client: HIRO FUKUSHIMA

Site Location: _1630-182nd AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Well Number:_Mw-1, MW-2, AND MW-3

Troffic
Box Lecking Cop

N
~
0

B, Boring Diameter: g
Drilling Methocdl HsA

[
b A. Total Deptht 20 FT BGS
)
|

C. Casing Length: 20 FT
Material: 40 PVC
D. Casing Diameter: 2"
C E. Depth %o Screen: 5 IT
F

. Screened Length: 15 FT
A Y Screened Interval:5 TO 20 FT BGS

J . Slot width: 0.01"

— G. Surfaoce Seal: 0 TO 2 FT BGS
— Materiol: CEMENT

H Seali2 T¢ 3 FT RGS

— Materiol! BENTONITE

—

Filter Pock: 3 To 20 FT BGS
— Moateriall SAND #3

L J. Bottom Secl: Cray




ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES PLEACANTON. O 94565
(510) 462-9763 FAX: (510) 462-9728

WELL MONITORING FORM:

CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA DATE: 5/22/95

SITE
ADDRESS: _1630—162nd AVENUE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Note 1: TOTAL WELL DEPTH & DEPTH TO WATER measurements are read to an
accuracy of .01" from a straight edge placed in a north-south
orientation on top of the christy box.

Note 2: The 0.17 figure used below to convert WATER COLUMN HEIGHT to gallons
has units of gallons/linear foot, and is for a 2" diameter, Schedule 40
PVC pipe with an inside diameter of 2.087". Similarly, use a conversion
factor of 0.66 for a 4" pipe, which has a 4.026" I.D.

TOTAL WELL DEPTH _19.92° MONITORING WELL #__MW-1
— DEPTH TO WATER_.7.88°
= WATER COLUMN HEIGHT_12.04’ X 0.17 = 2.05 Gallons (1 well volume)

Multiply 1 well volume by 3 to obtain the minimum number of gallons of
water to be purged fromm monitoring well prior to taking samples.

3 X_2.05 =_6.19 Gallons (3 Well Volumes)
TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
VOLUME pH °F pmhos/cm

1 6.21 66.4 1.42

2 6.40 66.2 1.47

3 6.56 65.6 1.51

4 6.47 66.5 1.54

5 6.50 66.7 1.57

6 6.48 66.3 1.54

v 6.49 66.2 1.55
CONTAMINANT ODORY_. N0 TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: b2
TLRBIDITY LFVEL: ___LOW
SHEEN ON WATER? N0 SUMPLER™S SIGNATURE
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P.0. BOX 163Q

ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES PLEAS T 1930 o866

(510) 462-9763 FAX: (510} 462-9726

WELL MONITORING FORM:

CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA DATE: 5/22/95

SITE
ADDRESS: _1630—-162nd AVENUE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Note 1: TOTAL WELL DEPTH & DEPTH TO WATER measurements are read to an
accuracy of .01’ from a straight edge placed in a mnorth-south
orientation on top of the christy box.

Note 2: The 0.17 figure used below to convert WATER COLUMN HEIGHT to gallons
has units of gallons/linear foot, and is for a 2" diameter, Schedule 40
PVC pipe with an inside diameter of 2.067 . Similarly, use a conversion
factor of 0.66 for a 4" pipe, which has a 4.026" L.D.

TOTAL WELL DEPTH _19.83" MONITORING WELL # _MW-2

~ DEPTH TO WATER_ 8.02°
= WATER COLUMN HEIGHT_11.81°X 0.17 = _2.01 __ Gallons (I well volume)

Multiply 1 well volume by 3 to obtain the minimum number of gallons of
waler to be purged from monitoring well prior to taking samples.

3 X_2.01 =_6.03 Gallons (3 Well Volumes)
TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
VOLUME pH °F umhos/cm

1 6.42 66.2 1.52
2 6.45 66.4 1.50
3 6.52 66.2 1.47
4 8.55 £6.5 1.81
5] 6.54 67.1 1.60
6 6.52 86.4 1.62
7 6.53 66.5 1.61

CONTAMINANT ODOR7?_NO _ TIME OF SAMPLE COLLECTION: ___1¥©D2

TURBIDITY LEVEL;  LOW

SHEEN OX WATER?__ NO SAMPLERs SIGNATURE: . . ..




ALFA ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION SERVICES PLEAGANTON. O8 04568

(510) 462-9763 FAX: (510) 462-9726

WELL MONITORING FORM:

CLIENT: HIRO FUKUSHIMA DATE: 5/22/95

SITE
ADDRESS: _1630—-162nd AVENUE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORENIA

Note 1: TOTAL WELL DEPTH & DEPTH TO WATER measurements are read to an
accuracy of .01’ from a straight edge placed in a north—south
orientation on top of the christy box.

Note 2: The 0.17 figure used below to convert WATER COLUMN HEIGHT to gallons
has units of gallons/linear foot, and is for a 2" diameter, Schedule 40
PVC pipe with an inside diameter of 2.067'. Similarly, use a conversion
factor of 0.66 for a 4" pipe, which has a 4.026" LD.

TOTAL WELL DEPTH _19.87 MONITORING WELL # _MW-3

— DEPTH TO WATER._8.13’
= WATER COLUMN HEIGHT_11.74 x 0.17 = _2.00 Gallons (1 well volume)

Multiply 1 well volume by 3 to obtain the minimum number of gallons of
water to be purged from monitoring well prior to taking samples.

3 X _2.00 =_6.00 Gallons (3 Well Volumes)
TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVITY
VOLUME pH 'F umhos/cm

1 5.67 65.8 1.61

2 6.71 65.4 1.58

3 6.58 65.3 1.64

4 6.71 65.8 1.66

5 6.70 65.4 1.65

8 6.72 685.7 1.67
CONTAMINANT ODOR? _NO TIME OF SAMPLE (OQLLECTION L8 1O
TURBIDITY LEVEL,  LTOW
SHEEN ON WATERY  ~No SAMPLER S SIGNATLRE:




ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ALFA
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Hull Development Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Fx

CA ELAP# 1369

Alfa Environmental Date: 05/16/95 B

P.O. Box 1630 Date Received: 05/09/95

Pleasanton, CA 94566 Date Analyzed: | 05/12/95

Attn: Valentin Constantinescu Project: HIRO

Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Soil Sample Analysis:

Test MW3-5° | MW3-10° Method Units MDL EP4
Blank Method #

Sample Matrix Soil Sail

Sample Date 05/09/95 05/09/95 05/12/95

Sampie Time 14:01 14:17

Lab # B4933 B4984 | MB051295*

Lead (Total) 1.15 1.19 ND mg/kg, 0.50 mg/kg 7420

DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1 1

TPH-Gas ND ND ND | mgke 10mg/keg | 8015M

Benzene ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

Toluene ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

Ethyl Benzene ND Nb ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

Xylenes ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020

1. PQL=DF x MDL
2. *MB051295: Method Blank

3. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

s

NVachatl N Golden. Lab Director

DF¥=Inlution Factor
VDL =Method Detecuon Limut

POL=Pracucal Quantitanon Linut
ND=Mone Detected at or above POL

Eaoveiranmen:al Anaivas Sice 1085



Hull Development Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E « Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 & Fax (408) 735-1554

Hy
:

CA ELAP# 1369

Alfa Environmental Date: 05/16/95
P.O. Box 1630 Date Received: | 05/09/95
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Date Analyzed: | 05/12/95
Attm: Valentin Constantinescu Project: HIRO
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Soil Sample Analysis:
Test MWI-5’{ MWI-10’ MW2-5'] MW2-10° Units MDL EP4
Method #
Sample Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil
Sample Date 05/09/95 05/09/95 05/09/95 05/09/95
Sample Time 9:12 9:28 11:50 12:03
Lab # B4979 B4580 B4981 B4982
Lead (Total) 0.78 3.54 1.08 1.10 meg/kg 0.50 mg/kg 7420
DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1 1 1
TPH-Gas ND ND ND ND mg/kg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
Benzene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Toluene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/ke 8020
Xylenes ND ND ND ND mg/kg | 0.005 mg/ke 8020

1. PQL=DF x MDL

2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

SN

7 Nichael™N Goiden. Lab Director

DF=Dilunon Factor
VDL=Methed Detection Limit

POL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above POL

Envieronmenta! Anatvas Since 1963
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1149 Minnesota ave

HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC._
: ) San Jose. CA 95125

- — ——

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY
FOR GASOLINE ANALYSIS

GASOLINE
QC sample No.: BLANK SPIKE & DUP Date analyzed: 05-11-95

Matrix: WATER

FORM III VOL

Units: ug/L Dilution factor: 1
COMPOUND ! i : : f : : 'QC LIMITS

i1 SA | SR | M5 [IMS ' MG 'MSD !RPD ! (ADVISORY)
iug/L jug/L  jug/L (PR iug/L PR} 'RPD | PR
D : o D

GASOLINE i 358 | o4 315 | 88 ; 308 | 85 ! 4 ; 25 [50-150
P ! : . T

MS = Spike sample NC = Not calculated

MSD = Spike sample duplicate

SR = Sample result - %% = QOut of limits

.5A = Spike added

RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2) -

PR = 100 x {((MS or MSD) - SR)/SA
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HULL DEVELOPMENT LABS INC. 1149 Minnesota ave
. San Jose. CA 95125

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

BTEX
QC sample No.: BLANK SPIKE & DUP Date analyzed: 05-11-95
Matrix: WATER
Units: ug/L Dilution factor: 1
COMPOUND ! : : ! : T : 'QC LIMITS
i1 A | SR | MS IMS ; MGD 'MSD [RPD {(ADVISORY)
jug/L tug/L  lug/L  !'PR yug/L /PR !RPD ! PR
H ' H ' 1 H : H ]
BENZENE T 20 ! c 189 95, 20 1100 ! 5 t 25 (50-150
. 1 ] 1 ] t 1 I f L)
A T U A
TOLUERNE i 20 | 0 i6 ; 80O ! 17 § 85 !} 6 | 25 150-1580
H 1 H ' ' ' ' ' :
MS = Spike sample NC = Not calculated
MED = Spike sample duplicate \
SR = Sample result ¥ = Qut of limits
SA = Spike added
RPD = 100 x (MS-MSD)/((MS+MSD)/2) =~

PR = 100 x ((MS or MSD) - SR)/SA

FORM 11 VOL



May 26,

1995

HIRO FUKUSHIMA

Attn:

Re:

Project name: Hiro

Date sampled: May 22,

Precision

Valentin Constantinescu

1995

Environmental

Date submitted: May 23,

Analytical

laboratory

= PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

PEL # 9505071

Four water samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis.

1995
15895

Date extracted: May 24-25, 1995 Date analyzed: May 24-25,
RESULTS:
SAMPLE Gascline Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total
I.D. Benzene Xylene
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Mw-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW~2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MW-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spiked

Recovery 83.7% 86.1% 94.2% 88.4% 102.9%
Detection

limit 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Method of 5030 /

Analysis 8015 602 602 602 602

- :
}ﬁASZMMf%<:::>
Labotatory Director
- {"’f SV N

1784 Houret Court  Milpitas, CA 93035 Tel 408-336-38238 Fax:

408-348-3653



°(t. PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS

L Precision  Environmental  Analytical  Loboratory

May 24, 1995 PEL # 9505071

HIRO FUKUSHIMA
Attn: Valentin Constantinescu / Hiro Fukushima
Re: Four water samples for total Lead analysis.

Project name: Hiro

Date sampled: May 22, 19895 Date submitted: May 23, 1995
Date extracted: May 23-24, 1995 Date analyzed: May 23-24,1995
RESULTS: .

SAMPLE Lead

I.D. (g /L)

Blank N.D.

MW-1 N.D.

MW-2 N.D.

MW-3 NDD.

Blank N.D.

Detection 1limit 0.01

Method of
Analysis 7420

SO
avid Duocng
Laboratory Directer

1754 Houret Court Miipitas, Ca. 63033 Tel. 408-248-3536 Fax. 408-345-3683
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ATTACHMENT D

DRILLING PERMIT, HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN,
AND SURVEY DATA

ALFA



5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX {510} 482-3014

IDRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

!TIONOFPROJECT [E20- /¢ 2D ANV ERTE
[ SRN LEALDEE, LF PrS 2P

{ENT

' LR FLseil Sy AT
8 130] HILLIKER i Nokw 570 J5d- 7456
" LIV RIDEXT e Tl 5w

ICANT
l B LL B EAVIRIN s A/ B L
ig’/\ﬂfﬁfﬁ‘ 71017 5%;: Fax /) & f 2T 728

Ve Vcica ,r'a & ~3 5%
PLERSHLTON __Bp Gy ste
oF PROJECT )
gkvnsuuuicﬁ Gentachnleal invastpation
athodic Protection — General
Wator Supply — Comamination
onloring _7-5“ Well Destrystion
IOPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
=) — Industrial Crther
Iip B Irrigation T

wﬁ METHOD:
L3ty Alr Ratary Auger 8
!3 Cthar

ILER‘SUGENSENO. (5 7-37¢/5 2

ELL PROJECTS

Dl Hole Dlarneter 0 in. Maximum

'Caslng Blameter 7 . Deph 20 &
Surface Seal Depth 23 % Number %
TECHNICAL PROJECTS
Ny r-bor gf Barisgs Maxinum
Fena Diamater ™ Depth t

!uATED STARTING DATE N A

MMATED COMPLETION DATE S

eby Brreg 1o comply with a8l requirarnes of this pasmed and Alamesa
iy Ordinance Ns 73 88,

i:‘CAI\ J E e / -"/ / v e
ATURE 2 —‘{ ;j’;ﬁ L AR S % Da's POAAYE ._”(7
L -LL{; .._-"2 :L__.A_fz__

- 5/"/? E A 29 T

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

95276

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circlod Parmit Raquiraments Apply

@GENEHAL
A porih applhication should be sulsmined sa as 1o artlve &t the

Znne 7 oflce five days prlor © proposed stanling date.

2 Submitio Zona 7 within 60 days afar eompletion of parmined
wark the original Depariment of Waler Fescurees Watar Wai
Dntiars Regiort ar equivalant far well Frojects, or dilling logs
and tocpion sketeh for gaatachnisal prelacts,

Parmll is void i praject nat bagun within 87 deys of approval
data.

ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

Minlrmm sutace soal thickness is lwo lnzhes ¢f cement grout
piacad by ramis.

2. Mmimun sed depth is 50 1got for munlcipal and ndustrial wells
tr 20 fost for domastic and irgation welle unleas & lasger
dapth is specially spproved. Minimum sea! depth o
mumitoting wills 1 the maximum dapth practicabie or 20 feat.

C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiii bore hole wih compactad cuttings of

haavy bartonte and uppar twao fest with compaated matarial. in
wreas of known &f BUspactad contamination, tremied cement grout

anal] be ussc in plasy of eompaciss cUmings.

D. CATHODIE, Fill hola zbove anods zone with concrets placed by

rarde.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Gaw atiached.

Apgroves é.L”(i’ Pt f%’; %’;

V\‘\."'“ 1T 1‘10“'_

R
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SITE SPECIFIC HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

ALFA Environmental Remediation Services (ALFA) does not guarantee
the health or safety of any persons entering this site. Due to
the potentlal hazards of this site and the activity occurring
thereon, it is not possible to discover, evaluate, and provide
protection for all possible hazards which may be encountered.
Strict adherence to the HEALTH & SAFETY guidelines set forth
herein will reduce, but not eliminate, the potent1al for injury
at this site. The HEALTH & SAFETY guldellnes in this plan were
prepared specifically for this site and should not be used on any
other site without prior research and evaluation by personnel
trained in HEALTH & SAFETY practices. The ALFA Project manager
will be responsible for implementing this plan. Both the ALFA
Project manager and the Health & Safety Manager have the
authority to audit site activities for compliance with this plan
and may suspend, modify or halt contractors' work practices whose
conduct does not meet ALFA's minimum requirements specified in
this plan.

*DATE 5/9/95 and 5/10/95
®PROJECT NAME Hiro's Nursery
ePROJECT NUMBER 8811

o LOCATION 1620 - l62nd Avenue

San Leandro, Ca 94578
ENTRY COBJECTIVES

ALFA and Bayland Drilling plan to
collect soil samples, and constr
wells.

drill three so0il borings,
t three groundwater monitoring

uc

ON-~-SITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION

The following personnel are designated to carry out the stated
job function(s) on site:

Project Manager: Marvin D. Kirkeby, P.E.
Project Geologist: Valentin Constantinescu
Health & Safety Manager: Valentin Constantinescu
Contractor(s): Bayiand Drilling

Other Personnel Scheduled to be on Site: Alameda County
Inspector, Hiro Fukushima, ownar.

A1l personnel arriving/departing the site will notify the Project
Manager or the 3ite Foreman.
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SITE BACEGROUND

Site Status Active X Inactive

Site Description

The site is presently a nursery. Tank existed at the site.
Gasoline reportedly were stored in the tank.

Waste Tvpes Gas Liquid X Solid __ X  Sludge

Waste Characteristics

Corrosive Flammable Inert X  Reactive
Volatile _X  Combustible Toxic X  Other

Waste Categories

Waste types which may be encountered include soil and
groundwater containing petroleum, and metals (Lead). The
metals, if present, would be associated with the leaded
gasoline storage.

HAZARDS

Rating High Moderate X = Low

Hazards/Toxic Substances Likelyv To Be Encountered

Hazards which may be encountered on site include toxic
metals (lead), and/cr gasoline compounds. Observe the

necessary precautions while boring in the area. Wear gloves

to aveoid contact of soil with exposed skin.

Information Presently Available of Substance(s) as Thev
Exist on Site

Gasoline compounds were detected in soil samples collected
beneath and around the tank upon the tank removal.
Significant levels of TPH- Gasoline were detected.
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. Area(s) Affected

The area which may be affected is unknown.

L Weather Conditions Anticipated
Weather conditions anticipated on site are clear skies and
moderate temperatures with moderate swirling winds.
PERSONAL PROTECTION
The level of personal protection designated here should be

considered the minimal acceptable level. Project personnel may
elect to upgrade the level of protection at their discretion.

. Level of Protection Required A B C D _X

Level D Protection includes hard hat, safety glasses, and
steel toed boots.

* Personal Protective Equipment

A minimum of Level D, protection will be required on site
for all personnel. ALFA recommends persons engaged in
handling soil or groundwater of the site wear Tyvek
coveralls.

'y Rationale

Standard policy requires a minimum of Level D protection to
be employed by all personnel on a specific site.

L] Egquipment

Health and Safety related eguipment to be used on site
includes:

- Photo Ionization Detector (P.I.D.)
- Fire Extinguisher
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DECONTAMINATION AND DISPOSAL

] Decontamination Procedures
A, Personnel

- Respirator cartridges should be disposed of as
necessary; respirators should be washed thoroughly
with soap and water followed by extensive
distilled water rinse.

- Disposable tyveks, gloves and booties should be
changed at the discretion of the designated on
site Health and Safety Manager. Tyveks will be
discarded at the end of each work day.

- It is recommended that work clothes be separated
from other clothes prior to washing.

B. Eguipment
- Sampling equipment and other work gear will be
washed thoroughly with socap and water. This
should be followed by a thorough rinse with tap
water.
C. Disposal Procedures
- Bag all disposable clothing/equipment etc., and

dispose of on site if possible.

GENERAL PROJECT SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Project activities will be conducted in accordance with the
following minimum safety reguirements:

. Eating, drinking, and smoking will be restricted to a
designated area.

. Gross decontamination and removal of all personal protective
equipment will be performed prior to leaving the site.

. Shaking or blowing of potentially contaminated clothing or
eguipment to remove dust or cother materials 1s not
permitted.

n
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. All job site personnel are responsible for taking necessary
steps to protect employees from physical hazards, including

- Falling objects, such as tools or egquipment
- Falls from elevations

- Tripping over hoses, pipes, tools, or equipment
- Slipping on wet or oil surfaces
- Insufficient or faulty protective equipment

- Insufficient or faulty equipment or tools

L All personnel will be required to wash hands and faces
before eating, drinking, or smoking.

. Field operations personnel will be cautioned to inform each
other of the non-visual effects of the presence of toxics,
such as

- Headaches

- Dizziness

- Nausea

- Blurred vision

- Cramps

- Irritation of eyes, skin, or respiratory tract
- Changes in complexion or skin discoloration

- Changes in apparent motor coordination

- Changes in personality or demeanor

- Excessive salivation or changes in pupillary response
- Changes in speech ability or pattern

MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

Personnel and subcontractors engaged in project activities must
be participants in a medical surveillance program and must be
cleared by the examining physician(s) to wear respiratory
protection devices and protective clothing for working with
hazardous materials. The applicable requirements under Title 8,
Section 5216, of the California Administrative Code will be
observed. The applicable requirements under 29 CFR 1910.120 of
the Federal Administrative Code will be observed.

SAFETY AND ORIENTATION MEETING

Field personnel will attend a project-specific training meeting
for safety lssues and review the project tasks before beginning
work. The meeting will be led by the Field Superintendent.



WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES

The area where the work is performed will be designated as an
Exclusion Zone. Only essential personnel will be allowed into an
Exclusion Zone. When it is practical and local topography
allows, approximately 25 to 75 feet of space surrounding the
Exclusion Zone will be designated as a Contamination Reduction
Zone.

Cones, wooden barricades, or a suitable alternative will be used
to deny the public access to these Contamination Reduction Zones.
The public will not be allowed close to the work area under any
conditions. If for any reason the safety of a member of the
public (E.G., motorist or pedestrian) may be endangered, work
will cease until the situation is remedied. Cones and warning
signs will be used when necessary to redirect motorists or
pedestrians.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROCEDURES

In the event of an accident resulting in physical injury, first
aid will be administered and the injured worker will be
transported to the nearest hospital or emergency medical clinic
for emergency treatment. A physician's attention is required
regardless of the severity of the injury. In the event of a
fire, explosion, or property damage, the closest ALFA office will
be immediately notified. If necessary, local fire or response
agencies will be called. A map showing the site's location and
nearest hospital providing emergency care is attached.

. EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS
Fire and Police 911
Ambulance 911

Fairmont Hospital
(see attached map) {510) 667-7800
ALFA (510) 462-9763

. ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS

Poison Control Center {800)523~2222
CHEMTREC _ (800)425-9300

NOTE: Only call CHEMTREC in an emergency. CHEMTREC 1s an
acronym for Chemical Transportation Emergency Center, a
puklic service of the Chenical Manufacture's Assoclation.
CHEMTREC can usually provide hazard informaticon warnings and
guldance when given the identification number or the name of
the product and the nature cof the probler. CHEMTREC can
also contact the appropriate experts.

7
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ALL SITE PERSONNEL HAVE READ AND DISCUSSED THE ABOVE PLAN AND ARE
FAMILIAR WITH ITS PROVISION.

bt EHT IR Comsrmsins s Fito G 5755
Project Manager/Site Safety & Health Officer [~

ANl ftetle.

Baosky Wipe  BALD DRucnits 573/25

Cbntract¢r and Firm Name

Cuss T —’jg;%jigaar /4925@9103_;apvti 3G 35

Contractor and girm Name

Other Site Personnel

Other Site Personnel

Other Site Personnel

Other Site Personnel

L



o e 1 ht e g e 2y

T

- T
Y0 By P L B - T T BTN R e PRI e e s =t

e s e e

‘5451 Tiv 275 KCFAIWLINGT &1/ e
- X A\ b
35 .w)s% A% E3 53l )
iy
Sl h.-v [ A
h &45.’ ) .NW % nﬂ\W. & B
] i B0 (%, 25 o
; S
[t}
7 o ?44 < huum. > L h
(d} 2
& & £\ 5 )
w 3 b, O ?.M &%\ %
A
v ] ()
\ ;‘@r O &@.«. Y '
AT 23 2, N piy
C NN
OVERN &S oF )
B B EINND o8
Dgann® o 3 A 5
A GOl G}
¢ AR Ty
g &, o D 9
) T e D o Do T (ﬁ%. ...w@?ﬂ 3 R N
% e ; 4 T At vl
B2 |5, RN R\ wﬂos\o 2 X Lot NN DOt
) hat 4 918)507kv D \@a.c TN S 7 e, L 0ak K0 AL NN
2 ., X R
. <[] JE A G s o e 2, AR W ofs
5 ZIS e @ 1S 1E AR <5 & [ vz o <l 7 o
12 gt (315 A I
H3143¢ [oalz 1 i S B Jiauas
f 1S visy 95| (o2 Bolimyy 1 . , 2 2 10l ™ FEELE} AR SAG [T
_ Ay AV 43 mmm% o z wq Mm. ‘ ! V\.«\A_..o,v X i vE TRYE S, M0aL m
S PR v swavaw N B R RNEI Y
2 L vi -] W
d UV i ]
2 >
<. o3 A TS ] o
! : & N
<
Y 2 g
“,.. 3 ul L] ,._
) 3 ML 9 yls
. M,_ V et .Hlo._ SHan] aﬂrW
o i viion ™
~ GEE "
] -3 B
] R RO NAE 5
m i3 v 340u3 P
NI Y Ji 5 )
W.... £ B[E 1 Ty S O aduniry, el "4 £ L
W_o Huo_u = uni3LRG ) m.l se o T
15, o AL T EATE ey 1
TN X B G M m 78
koY o .
_ % e O ey
...M
' oL
(& "
S i
3 &
AN 4 e !
ﬂm G P e
3, . Y S
; b Ry SR
b i 8 % ]
< ” — A i Invn.hu\ &5 G s
38 5K e TR 3 t.__.u.smw ¥ R Y WO £ vei\ﬁw SN oW ’
v e g i T RS A e RN N ESACY B By B DD
Py . M E: Tmnw_-ﬂ- = mmﬁoﬂ_& > —oe_ % .v& A 0...,_ o =% 3 2 &4 4‘“’6 P
4 = ~ < 14, % it 2 &
A w i) £} T Zlaosy, g Ly (LELA £ &l et AP
20 .. M m 3 & “ a.mg avdWTY] ofF mhu a#.xu_f.m - - .ow N [ oy et 4 : )
@ #:7) i afF g E7) o O v & Lk o 7 &) oA, Wier ot |
o — 2ida 2 o) 1d < Py ¥l 13 vak 13 S, A .
o ¥ el s Al b 4 4y A R,
@ JGE T Thae T N | &\ ualommca & Vi S fomees™ AR L
. <o 535 0 H wdN A W . e FsH [T R et
wmnm o o 28T v 2 S %) <] 2 . s RSATTRAS i
w1 ] Bma W, [a] Boa% e, JINIHSKNS . M (5 )
gc] yudo w o o3 IR (B2 IR g B I 2 v By, g ) : _rll 922 f % X,
T -1 z .w.@@vaﬂl... - Wm H.W Svaiar ..w.wmn = |%. 3 m § ﬂm. .W 25 ro.rvu 7 MOLONILN lw l&.- m . - m?ﬁv ..,......w:
> l < I Z |2 > ¥ . “ ol itz JO
i wioion N %o SRS AR YS TR S 48 Tl NI ) O - [B\ itk

J ] v
AH 395 NOUVONILNDD 803

hb\wk\\\@ﬁ e’ ot ‘uia’ Gam wm wmm

o
o™~



=

e@ @ @"\’ HOR!ZONTAL DATA
H

HORIZONTAL DATA

W BENSOCHNNV. NN NN SN DD BEE RN | WO LOERNO R e

FGS 7

‘-‘I'}‘.
)
!

-
-

“ONUMENT RECORD SHEET |
CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM 10 |
HORIZONTAL GONTROL DATA LATITUDE YiNORTH]
447 ,1XX I
TYPE — - | LONGITUDE X(EAST) i
ORDER ~ 1,534,5XX i
SCALED STATIONINAME ,SET &Y, YEAR RET} {YEAR RECOVERED! :
M-1256, NGS 1977 :
TNDEX SHEET (QUADRANGLE SHEET) j
HAYWARD 24D 5
ALAMEDA ! ggg;ﬁa I OTHER COUNTY
AGENGY GOP COUNTY | X 1| CouUNTY
VERTICAL CONTROL DATA TO _STATION OR MARK | Phow’ Gao-OsiaiEE GRID
ELEVATION IN FEET DATUM GRID NORTH 180 °00 ' 00" 000 DISTANCE
73.413 MEAN SEA LEVEL TRUE NORTH F;:T
ORDER -
FIRST
1974 NGS Adj. i
AGENGY NGS coP

DESCRIPTION, PLAT, REMARKS ,ETC.:

M-1256

_ 0.85 miles north along Interstate Highway 580 from the junction of State
Highway 238 at San Lorenzo, at the "T" junction of 163rd Avenue and Liberty

Street, 280 feet southwest of the southwest centerline of the southbound

Tanes of the highway 104.2 feet southeast of the extended southeast curb of
the avenue, 1.5 feet southwest of the southwest curb of the street, 74.7 feet

southeast of the center of a metal pile supporting a street 1ight #D6465,

1.5 feet northwest of a powerline pole with

th 3 guy wires, 1.3 feet northeast

of the northeast edge of the sidewalk, a disc on top of a 5/8 dnch copper coated

steel rod driven to gradual refusal at a depth of 24 feet, and encased in

concrete around a 4 inch plastic pipe,
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